MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. (33(EC))

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

1

Relative to congratulating and recognizing Mr. Manuel D. Crisostomo on the occasion of the twenty-fifth anniversary of M.D. Crisostomo, Inc.,

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Executive Committee of *I LIHESLATURAN* GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, M.D. Crisostomo, Inc. was organized and incorporated on

October 10, 1980 under and in accordance with the laws of Guam; and

WHEREAS, MDCI has been blessed on its merits, progressing under the leadership and efforts of Mr. Manuel D. Crisostomo; and

WHEREAS, the fulfillment of the corporation's objectives and goals through project completions are considered exceptional; and

WHEREAS, MDCI started as a specialty contractor engaging in electromechanically oriented projects; and

WHEREAS, opportunities quickly arose with projects in general construction and engineering with the completion of each project; and

WHEREAS, venturing into other forms of contracting soon opened the door for MDCI (FSM) in March of 1984; and

WHEREAS, with the continued growth of MDCI, Mr. Manuel D. Crisostomo was soon assisted by his four sons, Perfecto, Manuel Jr., Elias and Cesar; and

WHEREAS, MDCI's expansion included projects for the United States Navy and Airforce, which resulted in outstanding citations for superior work; and

WHEREAS, MDCI has been a major factor in upgrading the power transmission and distribution network on Guam; including major Guam Power Authority projects such as Pagat Substation, Apra Heights Substation expansion, Tamuning Substation expansion, Guam Airport Authority Substation, Macheche Substation as well as overhead and underground transmission lines throughout Guam; and

WHEREAS, MDCI counts on a group of fully-trained, capable professionals whose purpose and objectives are to fulfill the many goals that have been have been tasked by many customers throughout the years; and

WHEREAS, MDCI, it's management, and employees can look proudly back at the number of projects including roads, storage complexes, industrial and commercial buildings, power substations, power transmission and distribution lines, water supply networks, traffic lights, and other electrical

2

project complexes, that today are the monuments of MDCI; and now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and congratulate Mr. Manuel D. Crisostomo, founder of M.D. Crisostomo, Inc. on the occasion of their 25th Anniversary of doing business on the island of Guam; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and Chairman of the Executive Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Chairman of the Board of M.D. Crisostomo, Inc., Mr. Manuel D. Crisostomo; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED ON THE _____ DAY OF OCTOBER 2005.

Senator Mark Forbes Speaker Executive Committee Chairman Senator Edward B. Calvo Secretary of the Legislature